monitoring debtors' ratings and by seeking various forms of security for its receivables.

Market risk, assessed as moderate, arises in particular with investments in assets where it is possible that

expectations regarding the development of asset values will not be realised or will be realised incompletely.

The risk of unfavourable changes in the value of assets may be a consequence of FX changes, interest rate

changes or changes in the market value of securities. The Company is mostly exposed to currency risk

because of its investments in countries that are non-members of the EMU. The interest risk to which the

Company is exposed can be reflected in the growth of costs from financing activities. The Company

manages its interest risk by linking financial liabilities to fixed interest rates.

The Company does not apply accounts processing for risk hedging.

The Company is exposed to the risk of change in market prices on the basis of movements in the value of

mutual fund units, which is beyond the Company’s control. The table below presents sensitivity to changes in

mutual fund prices, which were shown in 2022 under the item of short-term financial investments, if all the

other parameters remain unchanged.

Generali Investments LLC   Annual Report 2022 61

(EUR)  31 Dec. 2021

Investments in mutual fund units, at fair value  1,497,442

Effect of price change +5% 74,872

Effect of price change -5% (74,872)

Credit risk – unmatured and matured assets

(EUR)  Neither past

due nor

impaired

Past due and

individually

impaired –

gross value

Past due and

individually

impaired –

value

adjustment

Total

 31 Dec, 2022

Debt securities 6,960,545 - - 6,960,545

Receivables and deferred expenses and accrued income 633,663 2,097 (2,097) 633,663

Total 7,594,208 2,097 (2,097) 7,594,208

 31 Dec. 2021

Debt securities 7,168,902  -  -  7,168,902

Receivables and deferred expenses and accrued income 705,151  2,097  (2,097) 705,151

Total 7,874,053  2,097  (2,097) 7,874,053

Fair values

(EUR)  31 Dec. 2022  31 Dec. 2021

Long-term financial investments

Shares and interests in Group companies 5,043,294 4,469,349

5,043,294 4,469,349

Short-term financial investments

Other short-term financial investments 8,457,987 8,782,257

8,457,987 8,782,257

Generali Investments LLC   Annual Report 2022 62

23. Events after the balance sheet date

On 22 November 2022, the Company and ALFI PE, upravljanje alternativnih investicijskih skladov, d.o.o.,

signed an agreement on the sale of stakes in the companies Generali Investments GP 1 d.o.o. and Generali

Investments GP2 d.o.o., and on the sale of its equity shares in Generali Investments CP d.o.o. k.d. The

transfer of ownership in the aforementioned companies will be effected once all regulatory requirements and

other suspensive conditions as set out in the Agreement are met.

Furthermore, the Company signed, on 17 February 2023, an agreement on the sale of a share in the